Further, the reserve fund may be applied to operational 
deficits provided adequate reserves are maintained. 

Section Four. Maximum Annual Assessment. Until January 1 of the year immediately following the 
conveyance of the first Lot to an Owner, the maxim.um annual assessment shall be One Thousand Four 

Hundred Dollars ($1,400.00) per Lot (except that pursuant to Section Seven of this Article, the 
maximum annual assessment for Lots owned by Declarant which are not occupied as a residence shall 
be Three Hundred Fifty Dollars ($350.00 per Lot). 

(a) From and after January I of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first

[...]

Provided, however, that the assessment for Lots owned by Declarant which are not 
occupied as a residence, shall at all times be twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessments for other 
Lots. 

Section Eighl Date· of Commencement of AnnuaJ Assessments: Due Dates. The development consists 
of Two Hundred Forty-One (241) proposed Lots, subject to replatting and additions under Article L The 

annual assessments provided for herein shall commence as to each building on the day of the month on 
which the first Lot in such building is conveyed by Declarant, to a non-related entity for occupancy,